
1

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Tuesday, 22 September 2015
6.00 pm

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, Flo Clucas, 

Dan Murch, David Prince and Pat Thornton
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 

meeting

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting (Wednesday 16 
September)

4. ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM OVERSPEND
Report of the Head of Audit Cotswolds

(Pages 
3 - 42)

5. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
23 September 2015

Contact Officer:  Beverly Thomas, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



$ebasid3p.docx Page 1 of 4 Last updated 14 September 2015

Cheltenham Borough Council
Audit Committee – 22 September 2015

Art Gallery & Museum Overspend

Accountable member Audit Committee

Accountable officer Chief Executive, Andrew North

Ward(s) affected All

Key/Significant 
Decision

No 

Executive summary We have conducted a review of the key issues identified in the Grant 
Thornton Art Gallery and Museum Report presented to Audit Committee on 
the 29th January 2015. This work has been requested by the Corporate 
Governance Group and is sponsored by the Chief Executive Officer. 
Objectives of the Review:
Following the Grant Thornton report considered by the Audit Committee on 
the 29th January 2015, it was agreed by the Audit Committee that a further 
review should be conducted by the Council’s own internal audit service 
(Audit Cotswolds). The Head of Audit Cotswolds presented a brief to the 
Audit Committee at the same meeting. The review was fundamentally 
constructed to enable Internal Audit to establish ‘Why’ the project 
overspends occurred.
The report was reviewed by the Corporate Governance Group and 
management actions given for the recommendations.
The findings of this review are set out in the report in Appendix 1.

Recommendations That the Audit Committee notes the findings of the report and 
monitors the implementation of the recommendations.

Financial implications As referenced in the report.

Contact officer:          Mark Sheldon Director of Resources

 mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264123

Legal implications In respect of the recommendations at Appendix 1, when engaging in future 
projects, the council will need to ensure that both Legal and HR are 
involved.  This will enable risks to be assessed from the outset to assist 
future compliance.
 
Contact officer:          Fiona Samuda 

fiona.samuda@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272062

Page 3
Agenda Item 4

mailto:fiona.samuda@tewkesbury.gov.uk


$ebasid3p.docx Page 2 of 4 Last updated 14 September 2015

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development) 

As referenced in the report.

Contact officer:       Julie McCarthy HR Manager (GO Shared Services – 
West)

julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355

Key risks That the issues arising / control weaknesses from the Art Gallery & 
Museum Project reoccur in other projects

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications

N/A 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications

N/A

Property/Asset 
Implications

N/A

Contact officer:   David Roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk

Page 4



$ebasid3p.docx Page 3 of 4 Last updated 14 September 2015

1. Background

1.1 In January 2015 the Audit Committee approved the Audit Brief for internal audit to investigate the 
‘Why’ factor relating to the Art Gallery & Museum report presented by Grant Thornton at the 
meeting 29th January 2015.

2. Reasons for recommendations

2.1 The internal audit report identified factors that influenced ‘why’ the Art Gallery & Museum project 
resulted in an overspend. The Audit Committee is requested to approve and monitor the 
implementation of recommendations arising from this report.

2.2 The full report is set out in Appendix 1.

3. Performance management –monitoring and review

3.1 The Audit Committee is asked to monitor the implementation of the recommendations.

Report author Contact officer: Robert Milford Head of Audit Cotswolds      
robert.milford@cheltenham.gov.uk, 

01242 775058

Appendices 1. Art Gallery & Museum Overspend Report

Background information 1. Grant Thornton report presented to the Audit Committee meeting 
29th January 2015

2. As stated in the attached report, the investigation information 
relating to individuals contains personal information which is 
exempt from publication.

Page 5



$ebasid3p.docx Page 4 of 4 Last updated 14 September 2015

P
age 6



Final

 ‘Working in partnership for a sustainable high quality service’

Internal Audit Report on

Art Gallery & Museum Project Overspend

24th June 2015

Page 7



Final

Page 2 of 35

 Table of Contents

Independence

Acknowledgements

3

3

Quality of Service 3

Executive Summary 4

Overview and Key Findings 4

Management Response 5

Detailed Report 6

1. Introduction and Purpose of Review 6

2. Background 6

3. Outcomes and Recommendations 8

   4. Conclusion 20

Risk Exposure, Recommendations and Action Plan 23

Appendix A – Assurance and Priority Methodology 33

Appendix B – Audit Brief 35

Page 8



Final

Page 3 of 35

Clients Andrew North Chief Executive 

Report Circulation Sara Freckleton Borough Solicitor

Paul Jones

Julie McCarthy

Section 151 Officer

HR Manager (GOSS – WEST) 

Mark Sheldon Director of Resources (former Section 
151 Officer)

Rob Milford Head of Audit Cotswolds

Independence

Due to the fact that the Chief Executive Officer and the former Section 151 Officer 
were both interviewed as part of this review, independence of the review has been 
considered with the Borough Solicitor in the first instance. It has been agreed that 
the Chief Executive Officer as the client does not impact on the report.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you, your staff and Councillors for their 
assistance during the course of this audit.

Quality of Service

This audit has been conducted in conformance with the International Standards for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Auditing as defined by the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Auditors (UK and Ireland). Furthermore, it is in compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards as defined by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

Page 9



Final

Page 4 of 35

Executive Summary
Overview and Key Findings 

We have conducted a review of the key issues identified in the Grant Thornton Art 
Gallery and Museum Report presented to Audit Committee on the 29th January 2015. 
This work has been requested by the Corporate Governance Group and is 
sponsored by the Chief Executive Officer. 

Objectives of the Review:
Following the Grant Thornton report considered by the Audit Committee on the 29th 
January 2015. It was agreed by the Audit Committee that a further review should be 
conducted by the Council’s own internal audit service (Audit Cotswolds). The Head of 
Audit Cotswolds presented a brief to the Audit Committee at the same meeting. The 
review was fundamentally constructed to enable Internal Audit to establish ‘Why’ the 
project overspends occurred. 

Control weaknesses identified by this review:

Overarching issues: 

1. Failure, at the outset, to identify and describe the project, the skills 
necessary  and the entire project objectives within the confines of the 
allocated budget 

and 

2. to continually review 1. Above.

From the overarching control issues other sub control weaknesses were identified:
 

a. Flawed decision-making lines - multiple silo structures
o Lack of clear project leadership 
o Lack of financial oversight and ownership
o Decisions being made outside of the project – 1-2-1s and other small 

meetings - Informal/unrecorded meetings including with Members and  
decisions within these meetings

b. Lack of people risk monitoring – capacity, skills and motivation

c. Project Initiation Document (PID) flawed and not enforced
o The right people just not in the right place/order or acting in small 

isolated tasks groups/projects
o Unclear accountability and responsibility definitions
o Change mechanism that captured variances was in place but not 

reported 

Page 10



Final

Page 5 of 35

o Lack of recognition that the risk had materialised and consequently 
Risk Management should have been replaced by Crisis Management

o Lack of Gateway reviews and Milestones were not 
known/enforced/monitored

Note: The project was still on-going at the time of crafting this report and may have 
still incurred costs.

Management Response 

We fully support the findings from this internal audit report on the Art Gallery & Museum 
overspend. This coupled with the previous Grant Thornton report has been used to 
strengthen our governance arrangements around projects. This has been used to improve 
our existing project management policy and guidance/toolkit which will help ensure that all 
future projects are delivered to budget and in a timely manner.

Page 11



Final

Page 6 of 35

Detailed Report

1. Introduction and Purpose of Review

1.1 This brief was presented to the Audit Committee for their 
endorsement of this work. This is an additional piece of reactive 
work outside of the Audit Plan as approved in March 2014 by the 
Audit Committee. 

1.2 The purpose of the audit review is to provide Members and senior 
officers with a understanding of the issues arising from the Art 
Gallery and Museum Project Overspend to inform changes to the 
Governance, Risk Management and Control Framework to reduce 
the likelihood of these issues recurring in the future. 

1.3 Therefore the report also makes recommendations to enhance the 
Governance, Risk
[...]
scription of 
the roles and responsibilities of each person involved in that 
project.

3.1.2 Within each interview the interviewee was asked to detail their 
perception of the role and responsibilities that they fulfilled. Each 
interviewee was able to clearly outline what their role was, in their 
opinion. However, when these were compared to the original PID 
cited within the Grant Thornton report there were differences. 

The PID itself was unclear in terms of roles and responsibilities 
and also did not reflect Cheltenham BC project management 
roles defined within their systems as published from 2009. For 
example, there is no mention of an Executive Sponsor role in 
CBC guidance.

3.1.3 All interviewees were able to outline clearly what they believed 
they were involved in the project for. They were also able, in 
some cases, to go to some length to detail and evidence this role. 
The detail provided demonstrated that officers and Councillors 
were operating in a consistent manner to that described in the 
interview. However, it also demonstrated officers were not at any 
point talked through their role by the project team or subsequently 
reminded of their responsibilities. This left the officers in the 
position to deliver what they thought the project team wanted - 
interpretation risk.

3.1.4 From the interviews it has been determined that there were three 
functioning silos operating within this project. 

 The first is that of the site build project; project managed by 
the Davis Langdon Project Manager within this project 
team was the Architect that holds the ultimate control on 
the sign off of the construction project.
 

 The second was the normal day-to-day management 
hierarchy of the Council i.e. CEO, Executive Director, 

Page 14



Final

Page 9 of 35

Assistant Director, Art Gallery & Museum Manager, etc. 

 The third was the internally established project; project 
managed by the CBC Programme Manager.

It has been determined that the mos
[...]
r example it is understood that both the Site Build Project and 
the Internal Project had separate legal advisers, but this was an 
assumption made by the individual interviewees. 

3.1.8 This assumption of responsibilities lying with other silos also 
impacted on the financial management of the project. The PID set 
out multiple roles with financial responsibility but no clear overall 
budget responsibility. This was exacerbated by the use of the 
CBC hierarchy to authorise the financial spends with no reporting 
into the project.  

It was noted from interview that the ‘overspend’ reported to the 
CEO in November 2013 was identified as a result of financial 
enquiries on another project.

3.1.9 Leadership of the project was also indicated via interview to be a 
concern in terms of who was the lead officer. In particular there 
are key sponsor leadership conflicting points; Executive Sponsor 
and the Project Sponsor. In CBC’s own project management 
guidance there should be only one project sponsor (no mention of 
an executive sponsor role).

3.1.10 It is clear from the Grant Thornton report (paragraph 3.10 page 
16) that neither the Executive Sponsor nor the Project sponsor  
was consistently present at project team meetings and indeed on 
four occasions neither officer was at the meeting. However, 
based on the diagram within the PID the two officers could be 
fulfilling the same role, although the text description of their roles 
varies. 

The key issue though arising from the interviews was that officers 
and Councillors were unclear who the lead officer was, and 
therefore to whom they should raise their concerns, one interview 
even identifies that clarity was sought from the CEO as to who 
was the appropriate officer to speak to. 

This clearly presents the risk of a lack of leadership and therefore 
the inconsistency of overall understanding of the direction of the 
project.

Page 17



Final

Page 12 of 35

3.2 Authorisation and delegation

3.2.1 Fundament
[...]
that the Council has limited skills in 
terms of the core elements of the project and therefore third 
parties were used. This is not an issue in itself and is often the 
case that Councils will use third parties to aid in the delivery of a 

Page 18



Final

Page 13 of 35

project and therefore external third parties were used.

3.3.2 The first issue highlighted within the interviews was the number of 
third parties used directly and also sub-contractors. It was also 
apparent that the cost of these third parties was not considered 
fully at the outset of the project. Examples were given where third 
parties had to leave the project and be brought back in or covered 
by CBC’s own staff. It is not uncommon that third parties leave 
and join projects as necessary; however, this is normally in a 
controlled manner and costed. It is not apparent from the 
interviews that the third parties were consistently controlled and 
costed in terms of entry and exit of the project.

3.3.3 It was also apparent from interview, and supported by Grant 
Thornton’s report, that insolvency affected at least one contractor. 
Quality control in terms of timely delivery was also an issue 
raised, in particular ISG (the construction company undertaking 
the site build), and it is understood from interview that the 
Executive Sponsor was involved in negotiating with ISG to 
attempt to hold them to a timetable of actions. 

It was noted that this was the only cited action identified by the 
interviewees where the Executive Sponsor was clearly involved. 
 

3.3.4 The main issue arising from this element of the review is that 
there was a significant gap in the understanding of the complexity 
of these contractors and the contracts controlling their actions. 
Legal advice was sought on occasion but from the 15 interviews 
undertaken only 3 (property and legal) mentioned the significance 
of the role the Architect (Berman Guedes) played in 
authorising/signing off delay agreements between ISG a
[...]
 It was identified that there was a lack of people risk recognition 
throughout the project in terms of the impact of other factors such 
as restructure and/or redundancy risks to the individuals (risks 
being viewed either formally or through perception of the 
individual interviewed). 

Reviewing the Grant Thornton report timeline of meetings 
(paragraph 3.10 page 16), and comparing to the creation of the 
report for Cabinet on the decision relating to the internal bid for 
the provision of the Leisure and Culture Trust, shows that the 
Project Sponsor and the Senior User would have been working 
on a project that put their employment ‘at risk’ at the same time as 
delivering this project and that of the normal day-to-day 
management responsibilities (based on the interviewee 
perception and comment if not a formal ‘at risk’ situation).

Furthermore, a service restructure was also in operation under 
the Senior User at this time.

It is understood from interview that formal requests were made by 
officers to senior management to be removed from roles on this 
project to focus on other roles impacting on them more directly.

Expectation for a control framework to be operated effectively and 
efficiently by personnel in this environment was deemed by 
multiple interviewees to be unreasonable. 

However, it is for management to manage risks and ensure 
appropriate controls are in place to mitigate these risks to the 
desired appetite. Furthermore, it is management responsibility to 
ensure the controls operate effectively and efficiently.

Page 21



Final

Page 16 of 35

3.5.4 There were other significant projects also being implemented at 
this time, for example, GO Shared Services was ‘live’ on the 1st 
April 2012. Ubico Ltd was also launched at this time. Both of 
these projects diverted resources away from this project.

3.5.5 It should be recognised that there were other pressures being 
exerted on the project; the need to open for a key exhibition and 
the nee
[...]
he project was still on-going at the time of crafting this 
report and may have still incurred costs.

4.3 Organisations set up governance systems of structures, 
processes and controls to run their business and to deal with 
issues. Because of the Council’s multiple change programmes 
running concurrently, significant risks and implications have arisen 
that impacted on the project. This put too much stress into the 
Council’s governance system, and structures, processes and 
controls failed. There was no single issue or failing, rather there 
were a series of issues that taken together over time created the 
situation.

4.4 It is recommended that the Audit Committee monitors the 
implementation of the report recommendations

Page 27



Final

Page 22 of 35

Risk Exposure, Recommendations and Action Plan

Ref Potential Risk Exposure
Recommendation

Priority Proposed Action Action by
Target 
date 
for 

action

1. Multiple decision-making 
hierarchical structures:

This resulted in lack of 
clarity over the totality of 
decisions leading to 
incomplete decision impact 
information for any one 
structure.

That projects of significant size 
(determined by the project 
management framework) must 
ensure a top ‘board’ is appointed to 
oversee all aspects of the project. 
This board must be responsible for 
receiving and monitoring all 
decisions made in the project 
regardless which decision structure 
they originate. The Board must then 
consider and challenge the impact 
of these decisions.

NB. Decisions should be defined – 
suggested matters that qualify as a 
decision (not exhaustive):

 financial impact
 time line impact
 project governance impact
 project objectives & scope 

impact
 Leadership impact

1 Action is being taken to 
address the Silo thinking 
culture. The process for 
scoping roles and 
responsibilities within 
PID’s for monitoring and 
reporting has already been 
improved. This will include 
training for Members and 
officers.

PIDs will not 
[...]
bility for 
third parties already in 
place.

manner. Whenever it is not  
possible to do so then a 
briefing will be provided to 
OPB by the appropriate 
Director.

4. Lack of clear leadership:
Multiple individuals were 
seen as ‘the leader’ for the 
project. This multiplicity 
factor on leadership results 
in inconsistent styles, 
approaches and decisions. 
It also results in 
fragmentation of 
accountability.

That project management 
frameworks must ensure a single 
accountable leader is appointed to 
the project. 

2 Appropriate actions are 
being been taken to avoid 
silo working within projects 
and to define leadership 
roles.  This will also lead to 
an accountable officer who 
will report to the Project 
Board and OPB.

Chief 
Executive

Jan 
2016

5. Lack of people risk 
monitoring  – capacity, well-
being and motivation

All governance and control 
frameworks rely upon people to 
implement and apply them. Failure 
to recognise the impact of changes 
in the people environment will also 
lead to the failure to recognise 
potential control failures until the 
impact is felt.
The PID recognised The 
Cheltenham Trust as an 

1 Where there is a 
significant sized project 
there will be a suitably 
qualified HR advisor 
appointed to provide 
guidance and advice at 
Board level.
CBC will continue to 
monitor “capacity to 
deliver” projects.  This 

HR Manager
GOSS-West 

Jan 
2016

P
age 30



Final

Page 25 of 35

Ref Potential Risk Exposure
Recommendation

Priority Proposed Action Action by
Target 
date 
for 

action
interference / interdependency issue 
but did not react to the changes in 
this project and the demands on the 
key officers that covered both 
projects.
CBC must recognise the impact of 
People Risks on key projects and 
take action to mitigate.

information will be 
available to the GOSSHR 
advisor.

The PID will define the role 
and responsibility’s for a 
project, the project Board 
and Project Team will have 
an overall responsibility to 
consider if the there is 
sufficient capacity to 
deliver what is expected.

GOSS HR will consider if 
there is any further work 
that can be done to 
improve the culture for 
recognising the impact of 
change on an organisation 
and the individual 
 

6. Lack of recognition that Risk 
Management should have 
been replaced by Crisis 
Management. 

Risk management is the systematic 
process of understanding, 
evaluating and addressing these 
risks to maximise the chances of 
objectives being achieved and 

3 The Councils Risk 
Management Policy was 
reviewed March 2015. The 
lead officer will discuss 
with the Head of Internal 

Corporate 
Governance, 

Risk and 
Compliance 

officer

March 
2016

P
age 31



Final

Page 26 of 35

Ref Potential Risk Exposure
Recommendation

Priority Proposed Action Action by
Target 
date 
for 

action
ensuring organisations, individuals 
and communities are sustainable. 
Risk management also exploits the 
opportunities uncertainty brings, 
allowing organisations to be aware 
of new possibilities. Essentially, 
effective risk management requires 
an informed understanding of 
relevant risks, an assessment of 
their relative priority and a rigorous 
approach to monitoring and 
controlling them.
However, when the risk crystalizes 
a decision must be made to 
determine if it is significant enough 
to move to crisis management:
Unlike risk management, which 
involves planning for events that 
might occur in the future, crisis 
management involves reacting to an 
event once it occurs. Crisis 
management often requires 
decisions to be made within a short 
timeframe and often after an event 
has already taken place. 
In project terms overspend, 
overtime, or unable to deliver 

Audit the need for any 
improvements in relation to 
understanding triggers to 
crisis management. Any 
suggested amendments 
will be brought back to 
Audit Committee for 
consideration.

P
age 32



Final

Page 27 of 35

Ref Potential Risk Exposure
Recommendation

Prio

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 September 2015.

Audit Committee

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015
6.00  - 7.35 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Chris Nelson (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Flo Clucas, Dan Murch and Pat Thornton
Also in attendance: Robert Milford, Bryan Parsons and Andrew North

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were no public questions. 

4. ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM OVERSPEND
The Head of Audit Cotswolds, Rob Milford, gave members a presentation on 
the review undertaken to establish why the Art Gallery and Museum project 
overspends occurred. The slides of the presentation are attached to these 
minutes for information.

Members discussed the issues and the following points were addressed :

 When asked why this report had taken so long to be submitted to Audit 
Committee, the Head of Audit Cotswolds explained that as he wished to 
present a report in the public domain it required significant review from 
One Legal and HR as it addressed personal sensitive information. This 
had taken some time.

 Members noted that the removal of the Board had been critical in terms 
of its significant impact on the outturn thus far. They asked how the 
council would address this in other significant projects they were 
undertaking. In response the Head of Audit Cotswolds referred members 
to the first recommendation in the report which stated that projects of 
significant size must now ensure a top board is appointed to oversee all 
aspects of the project. It was noted that the process for scoping roles 
and responsibilities within Project Initiation Documents (PID’s) for 
monitoring and reporting had already been improved. Members agreed 
that it was important that workstreams were brought together and thus 
silo thinking culture avoided.

 A member suggested that the role of councillors on the Board should be 
defined in a protocol as their role was key in acting as a “critical friend”, 
i.e. someone who was outside of the project structure who could ask 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 September 2015.

challenging questions about the project. In response officers confirmed 
that a protocol for this would be developed, in addition to training for 
both members and officers. The Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer added that subsequent to the Grant Thornton report 
PIDs for Key projects would now be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 
for review. In addition project management procedures were being 
reviewed on a live basis with the cemetery and crematorium project and 
subsequent to this meeting there would be a lessons learned session 
internally to examine the issues raised from the Art Gallery and Museum 
project.

 Poor communication issue was highlighted. The Chief Executive 
commented that it was important to understand that two of the three 
governance silos (teams) identified in the report were populated by the 
same people i.e. they were in the management structure but had also 
taken positions in the project structure appropriate for their level. As he 
saw it, the way people were operating meant that conversations in the 
management structure were not relayed into the project hierarchy and 
thus not shared in the relevant meetings taking place. This culture 
meant that at times “common sense” did not always prevail and due to 
the overall workload of those concerned and also a lack of 
understanding of roles and importance, repercussions were inevitable. 
He highlighted therefore that whilst systems were important to have in 
place, it was ultimately people who had not acted as they should have.

 In response to a question on training, the Corporate Governance, Risk 
and Compliance Officer explained that this was ongoing. The 
Programme Team were all qualified with Prince 2 with those supporting 
projects having their own specific skills. At the development stage, there 
was now more emphasis on identifying the skills required by specific 
roles to deliver. He reported that the Chief Executive and SLT received a 
resource plan update which identified capacity in the organisation. .The 
Chair added that it would be useful for members, particularly Cabinet 
members as they had collective responsibility to have basic Prince 2 
training so they could understand the language being used. The 
Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer confirmed that he 
would request that the Programme Team arrange suitable training as 
soon as possible.

 The Chief Executive acknowledged that due to the scale of the project in 
terms of Council funding and funding from charitable organisations, a 
proper structure was justified but highlighted that less sizeable projects 
would not benefit from the same structure. He assured members that in 
the future any projects with a sizeable spend, or with significant 
importance to the council’s reputation, would have a project board and if 
requests were made to disband the board then these would be refused.

 A question was raised on the presence of an HR representative on a 
significant sized project. The Head of Audit Cotswolds confirmed that 
CBC would continue to monitor capacity to deliver projects and the 
target date for this particular action was listed as January 2016 as this 
formed part of the general review of project management.

 In response to a question, Members were assured that there was 
extensive governance of the Vision 2020 project

 A member asked how the lack of appropriate oversight regarding the 
variations and a lack of proper assessment of the potential of liquidated 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 September 2015.

damages claims could be avoided in the future. In response the Head of 
Audit Cotswolds said that the late introduction of project management 
had exacerbated these issues as the contractor Davis Langdon had 
been appointed prior to the corporate project officially starting so the 
project was playing ‘catch-up’. This delay, in the event, led to less 
effective monitoring and control of the construction project. He explained 
that going forward there should be no siloing of information and a project 
board could oversee better how to monitor these third party contracts. 
He was confident that there would thus be better scrutiny and better 
control of the deliverables. The Corporate Governance, Risk and 
Compliance Officer assured members that the project management 
toolkit was continuing to be updated to ensure that the roles and 
responsibilities would be clearly defined as well as the oversight and 
reporting.

 The Chief Executive acknowledged that it would be impossible to say 
that this situation would not reoccur due to the fact that however good 
the procedures were it was ultimately a “people business”. He 
emphasised that this project had been led by the most experienced 
project manager in the council, an Executive Director and Service 
Manager. He believed the problems had arisen due to cultural issues 
and acknowledged that asking challenging questions throughout the 
process would have greatly helped.

 A member asked whether in terms of project planning in future 
contractors should be asked for a bond when they are appointed. 
Officers agreed that this should be considered.

 In response to a question it was confirmed that there had been no 
additional expenditure to the overspend reported at the January meeting 
of the Audit Committee. It was also confirmed that money owed to the 
Council by certain funding organisations would be released shortly.

 A question was asked whether the cause of the excessive utility 
overspend in the accounts for the Art Gallery and Museum had been 
identified. In response the Director Resources said this had been raised 
in the Bridging the Gap Programme Board meeting and some initial work 
was currently being undertaken by the property team.

In summing up the Chair made the following points:
 Consideration should be given as to how members should be used on 

projects
 Crisis management and triggers should be linked by milestones
 Concern was expressed that if projects were driven by “ticking boxes” 

there was a danger that common sense would not prevail. It was a 
question of instilling the culture of common sense

 One issue which had not been addressed was instilling wellbeing into 
officer culture i.e. looking after one another and recognising stress

 There had not been adequate control over the overspend, the money 
had not been lost, it was now a question of addressing and controlling 
issues as they arise. There was however a loss of control in terms of 
how these issues could have been mitigated. Such issues could have 
been better addressed if all the information had been present and in a 
timely way at project board and project team meetings.

 Members wished to receive feedback on the recommendations 
contained within the report and monitor them



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 September 2015.

The Corporate Governance, Risk and Compliance Officer explained that 
at the close of project (which was pending due to rectifying of the 
outstanding “snagging issues”) the Chief Executive would discuss with 
the project manager and a report would be forthcoming on the lessons 
learned and what progress had been made against the 
recommendations. This was estimated to be in January/March. Another 
member added that this report should include details of what training 
had taken place by this point. Members wished to see the report in 
January 2016.

Finally, the Chief Executive reminded members that there were a 
number of other projects ongoing such as 2020, bulking waste, REST 
and the JCS which could benefit from a review against the principles set 
out in the recommendations of this report. This review should provide 
assurance to all that the relevant requirements were being fulfilled. The 
Head of Audit Cotswolds undertook to complete this exercise.

RESOLVED

To note the findings of the report and to monitor the 
implementation of the recommendations with a report to be 
submitted to Audit Committee at its January 2016 meeting. 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 23 September 2015.

Colin Hay
Chairman


